#### IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

No. 70,467

ALVIN BERNARD FORD, or CONNIE FORD, individually and as next friend on behalf of ALVIN BERNARD FORD

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the Summary Denial of Motion for Post-Conviction Relief by the Circuit Court of the Seventeenth Judicial Circuit for Broward County

# INITIAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

RICHARD L. JORDANDBY CRAIG S. BARNARD Office of the Public Defender, Fifteenth Judicial Circuit 301 N. Olive Avenue, 9th Floor West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 (305) 820-2150

RICHARD H. BURR, III 99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor New York, New York 10013 (212) 219-1900

LAURIN A. WOLLAN, JR. 1515 Hickory Avenue Tallahassee, Florida 32303 (904) 222-4245

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

•

~

2

F

Table of Authorities
Statement of the Case 1
Procedural History 1
Material Facts
Summary of the Argument 5
Argument
I. Mr. Ford's <u>Caldwell</u> Claim Should Not Be Dismissed on Procedural Grounds 7
A. The Circuit Court Erred in Holding That <u>Meneses</u> Requires Dismissal of This Motion and, if <u>Meneses</u> Were Controlling, in Considering Other Reasons to Dismiss 7
<ol> <li>Federal Court Consideration in a Collateral Proceeding of an Issue Not Raised in a Motion to Vacate the Sentence Does Not Deprive the Florida Circuit Court of Jurisdiction to Hear Such a Motion Under <u>Meneses</u> or Any Rational Rule of Jurisdiction or Judicial Administration 8</li> </ol>
2. If <u>Meneses</u> Applies to This Motion, the Prohibition is Juridictional; the Circuit Court Order, Aside From Its Dismissal on <u>Meneses</u> Grounds, is Void; and the Defendant May Refile the Motion Without Prejudice
B. The Mother of an Incompetent Defendant is Not Barred From Filing a 3.850 Motion to Vacate Her Sons Sentence By Rule 3.850's Oath Requirement When the Mother Signs a Proper Oath
<ol> <li>State Law Does Not Require that the Defendant Himself Verify a Motion for Post-Conviction Relief</li></ol>
2. If a 3.850 Motion Needs to Be Verified By a Defendant Personally, Then This Motion Should Be Treated as a Petition

ł

For Common Law Habeas Corpus 15
3. Changing State Law to Require the Defendant Himself Verify All Attempts at Post-Conviction Relief Would Unwisely Restrict the Use of State Collateral Remedies and Violate the Due Process Guaranteed by the Fourteenth Amendment 16
C. Mr. Ford is Not Barred by Successive Motion Rules From Presenting his <u>Caldwell</u> Claim in This Motion
<ol> <li>Cases Cited in the Circuit Court Order Do Not Bar <u>Caldwell</u> Claims Since <u>Caldwell</u> is Based on a Fundamental Change in Constitutional Law</li></ol>
2. The <u>Copeland</u> Decision Was an Incorrect Application of Successive 3.850 Motion Rules
3. <u>Copeland</u> Does Not Apply to Cases Where the Objectionable Comments Primarily Occur at the Sentencing Proceeding and Which Were Tried Before State Law on the Importance of the Jury Decision Was Settled
II. Mr. Ford Was Deprived of a Fair and Reliable Sentencing Determination, in Violation of the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments, Because the Trial Judge and Prosecutor Diminished the Jury's Sense of Responsibility for Imposing Death Sentence . 24
Conclusion

ŧ

**.** .

、

۲

۲

ii

# Table of Authorities

# <u>Cases</u>

Ē

.

<del>م</del> ر ر

~

.

•

e

.

Adams v. Wainwright, 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986), <u>modified</u> 816 F.2d 1493 (1987) 19, 20, 25, 29
Anglin v. Mayo, 88 So.2d 918 (Fla. 1956) 16
Ashley v. State, 158 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1963) 14
Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 (1983) 10
Brown v. Louisiana, 447 U.S. 323 (1980) 22
Bryan v. State, 470 So.2d 864 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985). 12
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985) 7, 11, 17
Chambers v. State, 339 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1976) 19
Christopher v. State, 489 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1986)
Copeland v. Wainwright, 505 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1987)
Crane v. Hayes, 253 So.2d 435 (Fla.1971) 9
Davis v. Twentieth Judicial Circuit, 491 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986) 8, 12
Darden v. Wainwright, U.S, 91 L.Ed.2d 144 (1986)
Dickens v. State, 165 So.2d 811 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964)
Dutton v. Brown, 812 F.2d 593 (10th Cir. 1987) . 19
Elledge v. State, 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977) 27
Ford v. Wainwright, 91 L.Ed.2d 335 (1986) 3
Francois v. Klein, 431 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1983) 5, 9, 10
Francois v. State, 470 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1985) 17
Frye v. Commonwealth, 345 So E.2d 267 (Va. 1986) 26

Gorham v. State, 494 So.2d 211 (Fla. 1986) ]	13, 15
Gorham v. Vann, 394 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	10
Green v. State, 280 So.2d 701 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	9
Harrell v. State, 197 So.2d 505 (Fla. 1967)	12
Hicks v. Oklahoma, 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	16
Huntley v. State, 267 So.2d 374 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972)	8, 12
Ivan v. v. City of New York, 407 U.S. 203 (1972).	22
Jamason v. State, 447 So.2d 892 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983), <u>affirmed</u> 455 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u> 469 U.S. 1100 (1985)	9, 14
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982) .	26
McCaskill v. State, 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977) .	19
Mann v. Dugger, F.2d, No. 86-3182 (11th Cir. May 14, 1987)	26
Matheny v. State, 429 So.2d 1341 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	12
Mitchell v. Wainwright, 155 So.2d 868 (Fla. 1963)	15
Palmes v. Wainwright, 460 So.2d 362 (Fla. 1984) .	17
Rose v. Lundy, 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	11
Roy v. Wainwright, 151 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1963)	14
Scott v. State, 464 So.2d 1171 (Fla.1985)	1, 5, 13
Seccia v. Wainwright, 487 So.2d 1156 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	14
Smith v. State, 453 So.2d 388 (Fla. 1984)	17
Songer v. State, 463 So.2d 229 (Fla. 1985)	17
State v. Meneses, 392 So.2d 905 (Fla. 1981)1, 5,	, 7, 9, 12
State v. Powell, 460 So.2d 421 (Fla. 5th	

÷

iv

DCA 1981)	12
State v. Wooden, 246 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1971)	14
State ex rel. Deeb v. Fabisinski, 152 So. 207 (Fla. 1933)	14
State ex rel. Faircloth v. District Court of Appeal, Third District, 187 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1966)	12
•	20
Taylor v. State, 294 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1974)	20
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	7, 18, 20, 26
Thompson v. State, 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	19
Williams v. United States, 401 U.S. 646 (1971) .	22
Wilwording v. Swenson, 407 U.S. 249 (1971)	16
Witt v. State, 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> 449 U.S. 1067 (1980)	18, 21, 24
Witt v. State, 465 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1985)	20
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976) .	17, 23, 28

# <u>Statutes</u>

در ۴

đ

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850 . . . 14, 15, 17, 20 Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.040(c) . . 6, 15
